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AFFIDAVIT

I, Azadeh Samimi, legal assistant, of 1600 — 925 West Georgia Street, in the City
of Vancouvet; in the Province of British Columbia, SWEAR THAT:

L. I am a legal assistant employed with the law firm of Lawson Lundell LLP,
counsel for the defendants, The Owners, Strata Plan NW289 (“Cameray Gardens”) as
represented by the Liquidator, Crowe MacKay & Company Ltd., herein, and as such have
personal knowledge of the facts and matters hereinafter deposed to, save and exéept where the
samie are stated tb be made upon information and belief, and, as to such facts, I verily believe the

same to be true.

2.  Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” is a true copy of an email exchange
between Ryland Varcoe of KingSett Mortgage Corporation and Kulwant Chauhan on November
25,2024, attaching a letter of intent in respect of Cameray Gardens.

3. . Attached hereto and marked as Exhibits “B” and “C” are true copies of email
exchangés between Peter J. Roberts, K.C. and Sarah B. Hannigan of Lawson Lundell LLP,
Jennifer Williams of MLT Aikins LLP (conveyancing counsel for the plaintiff 1038573 B.C.
Ltd. (the “Purchaser”)), and Craig Dennis, K.C. of Dennis James Aitken LLP (litigation counsel
for the Purchaser) between November 24-26, 2024.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City )
of Vancouver, in the Province of British )
Columbia, this 28th day of November, 2024. )
/ . )
) /-éiL’Z a Ae h
) o
) . AZADEH SAMIMI
)

A C@issio‘neﬁr taking Affidavits for
BritiskeColumbi

SARAH B. HANNIGAN

~Barrister & Solicitor
"~ 1600 - 925 WEST GEORGIA ST.
VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 3L2
(604) 685-3456

39565.160191.SBH.26576876.1



This is Exhibit "A" referred to in the affidavit
of Azadeh Samimi affirmed before me at
Vancouver, British Columbia, this 28 day of
November, 2024.
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From: Ryland Varcoe <RVarcoe@kmgsettcap|tal com>
Sent: November 25, 2024 5:01 PM

To: Kulwant Chauhan <kulwant@sevilleinvestments.ca>
Cc: Justin Walton <JWalton@kingsettcapital.com>
Subject Cameray Gardens

HI Kulwant

As discussed earlier today, | am attaching the LOI that we issued for the prospective
purchase of Cameray Gardens — this was never signed back. Note as well, the LOl was
issued for discussion purposes and did not represent a firm commitment on behalf of
KingSett. Additional diligence would have been required upon receipt of a signed LOI,
which never occurred.

Lastly, for clarity, we did not have any direct contact with the prospective purchasers.

Best,

Ryland Varcoe | Associate Director, Mortgage Investments| KingSett Capital
T. 416 639 6611 | M. 905 923 5335

KingSett Mortgage Corporation
Mortgage Agent Level 2 | Licence No. 11330 and 11897
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40 King Street West, Suite 3700, Toronto ON M5H 3Y2
T: 416-687-6700 W: kingsettcapital.com

November 1, 2024

Re: First mortgage financing of Cameray Gardens
c¢/o Franc & Co.

Dear Michelle Child:

We are pleased to providevthis letter of interest for financing subject to the foHowiﬁg térms and cqnditibns. This letter is p_fovided for
discussion purposes only and does not represent a commitment on behalf of the Lender to provide the proposed financing to the Borrower,

Prop‘e'r_ty 101-unit apartment building property located at 3925 Kingsway & 5715 Jersey Avenue, Burnaby, BC.

Lender KingSett Mortgage Corporation

Borrower Single purpose entity TBD,

Guarantors Unlimited Joint and Several Guarantee(s) satisfactory to the Lender.

Loan First Mortgage $42,000,000 Non-Revolving Demand Loan inclusive of $5,075,000 Interest Reserve

Intérest First Mortgage Greater of Prime + 7.25% and 12.70%

Lender's Fee  4.25%

Good Faith

Deposit $115,000 with this Iette;r to be used to pay costs incurred by the Lender, if any, with the balance to be credited to

i ’ the Lender's Fee. Should the Lender deliver a commitment létter to the Borrower on similar terms to this letter of
interest and the Borrower elect not to draw down the Loan, the Lender shall keep the Good Faith Deposit.

Interééf _

Reserve Provided the Loan is not in default, monthly Interest shall be capitalized to the outstanding principal balance of the
Loan until the earlier of repayment of the Loan in full, or the capitalization of a total of $5,075,000 of monthly
interest payments to the Loan, to be capitalized in monthly instalments of up to $425,000. Any monthly interest
over and above $425,000 shall be paid from net operating income derived from the Property until full capitalization
of the interest reserve.

Upon default or upon full utilization of the Interest Reserve, the Borrower shall be required to make monthly
interest payments from its own financial resources and not from Interest Reserve.

Term 12 months

Amortization N/A

Prepayment Closed.

Extensions Two 3-month extensions upon receipt of a fee equivalent to 1.07% of the Authorized Loan Amount at time of

Partial Dlscharges

extension.

Not permitted.

‘Permitted
- Encumbrances No further prior or subsequent encumbrances permitted.

KingSett Mortgage Corporétion

Page 1 of 5



Security

Conditions
Precedent

Special Conditions

Availability

Transaction
Expenses

The Loan shall be secured by the following security which, prior to the advance under the Loan, shall be delivered
by the Borrower to the Lender in form, scope and substance satisfactory to the Lender and its legal counsel.

1) $52,500,000 (minimum equivalent to the Loan amount) First Mortgage on the Project;
2) General Security Agreement; -

3) Satisfactory Guarantee from the Guarantor as set out in this Letter of Inferest;

4) Postponement of shareholder and credit claims against the Borrower;

5) General Assignment of Rents & Leases and all current and future material contracts;
B) Specific assignment of the residential property management contracts;

7) Environmental Indemnity;

8) Assignment of Insurance; -

9) Hypothecation and Pledge of all shares/units of the Borrower;

10) Other security typical of a transaction of this nature deemed necessary by the Lender.

The |n|t|al advance of the Loan is subject to the following conditions precedent belng met to the Lender's
satisfaction in its unfettered discretion.

1) Due diligence on Property, ownership status, Borrower and Guarantors;

2) Property inspection by the Lender;

3) Financial statements for the Borrower for the last 2 years;

4) Current dated net worth statement for the personal Guarantors,

5) Agresment of Purchase and Sale of the Property;

6) Appraisal report with reliance letter;

7) Environmental site assessment report with reliance letter;

8) Building condition report with reliance letter;

9) Receipt and satisfactory review by the Lender of a certified rent roll and operatmg statements.
10)  Insurance review by Risk Review Inc.;

11) Syndication by the Lender of the Loan;

12) Completion of the Lender's ESG Survey;

13) Approval of subject Loan by the Lender's investment committee;

14) Other conditions precedent deemed appropriate by the Lender for property of this nature.

1) The Borrower shall not enter into any agreements with respect to property management services at the
Property with any party other than Seville Management Ltd., without the prior written consent of the Lender.

2) The reported in-place net operating income is no less than $315,000. This amount will be available to the
Borrower to make monthly interest payments. Any net operating income over and above $315,000 shall be
held in the Lender's trust account-to be used for capital requirements or additional |nterest reserve, as
needed.

Funds to be advanced by way of a single advance with the exception of the interest reserve subject to satisfaction
of the Conditions Precedent.

Borrower to pay all transaction expenses related to this Loan including, without limitation, the Lender’s site
inspection costs, legal fees and disbursements.

KingSett Mortgage Corporation Page 2 of 5



Ifyou are in agreement with the foregoing terms and conditions, please indicate so by signing and returning a copy of this letter of interest
together with the Good Faith Deposit payable to KingSett Mortgage Corporation on or before November 6, 2024 failing which this letter
shall, at the Lender's option, be deemed null and void and of no further effect.

Yours truly,

KingSett Mortgage Corporation

(i
Ryland Varcoe (Novd, 2024 13:23 EDT)

Ryland Varcoe
Associate Director, Mortgage Investments

0
0

Milan Ristic (Nov 1, 2024 13:00 EDT)

Milan Ristic
Associate, Mortgage Investments

KingSett Mortgage Corporation
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Acknowledged and agreed this day of
BORROWER:

Single purpose entity TBD

PER:
Name, Title:

PER:
Name, Title:

, 202

GUARANTORS:

Guarantor TBD

PER:

Name, DOB:

Guarantor TBD

PER:

Name, DOB:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

KingSett Mortgage Corporation
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ESG SURVEY

KingSett Mortgage Investments - ESG Survey = Income Producing Property (IPP)

KingSett Capital is committed to integrating best-in-class ESG practices throughout all its investment vehicles. We kindly ask that you
complete this questionnaire so that we can track the Environmental, Social and Governance performance of the mortgage investments
managed by KingSett Mortgage Corporation. -

Date:

Borrower Name:
Property Address:
Completed By:

Please identify any of the following ESG initiatives that apply to your organization and/or the property being financed.

General

Does your organization have an ESG strategy or annual report? If yes, where can we find more information?

Environmental
Initiatives
(please select
all that apply to
the property
being financed)

O Green building certifications (ex. LEED, BOMA, WELL)
O On-site clean or renewable energy generation or storage (ex. solar, geothermal)

O Stormwater management system (in excess of minimum requirements)

[ High performance envelope (ex. triple glazing, R-values in excess of code requirements)
O Existing connection to a district energy system

O Sustainable Building mateérials (ex Mass timber)

O Green roof and / or cool roof

[ Close proximity to public transport (within approx. 1km)

O High-efficiency boilers / chillers and appliances (EnergyStar)

O Water efficient fixtures ‘

O Operational waste management (ex recycling metals, drywall, cardboard)

[ Are carbon offsets purchased to offset embadied or operational carbon?

O Other

Social Impact

O Does the project create or preserve any affordable housing units? Number of units
O Is there any community space (ex. daycare, arts & culture) in the property? Sq. ft.
O Tenant wellness or community focused programs

[ Existing plan for managing indoor air quality?

[0 Does the property meet current accessibility standards?

O Other

Governance

[0 Is your organization a signatory to PRI?

O Does your organization have an ESG strategy or annual report?

O Does your organization have a code of ethics?

O Does your organization have ESG performance.targets (ex. emissions reduction, diversity targets)?
O Does your organization have any responsible hiring or contracting policies.in place?

O Other

Please tell us about any other ESG initiatives not highlighted above:

KingSett Mortgage Corporation
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From: Jennifer M. Williams

To: Peter Roberts (3158) - 14Fr
Cc: Ed Wilson (3148) - 17Flr; Lisa Frey (3139) - 17Flr; Sarah Hannigan (3144) - 14FIr; "Craig Dennis"
Subject: Re: Cameray Gardens - Preservation Order
Date: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 10:42:20 AM
Attachments: . image001.png
image002.png
i 03.pn

[THIS MESSAGE ORIGINATED FROM OUTSIDE OUR FIRM]

Peter

Thank you for providing the confirmation below that you are electing not to proceed with
mitigation of the exposure of our firm trust account information :

This is Exhibit "B" referred to in the affidavit
of Azadeh Samimi affirmed before me at
Vancouver, British Columbia, this 28 day of

. ovember, 2024.
Get Outlook for i

Jennifer M. Williams (she/her) /’#f

Counsel , A Gommissionet féf taking Affidavits
P: (604) 608-5793 | E: jwilliams@mltaikins.com within Britisk/ Columbia.

Regards

MLT Aikins LLP o
Suite 2600 - 1066 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 3X1

BIO | VCARD

| =]

Our offices are located on the territories of Indigenous peoples, including the First Nations of Treaties 1, 4, 6 and
7, the Coast Salish peoples, as well as other non-Treaty First Nations and Métis. We are committed to
reconciliation.

NOTICE: This email including attachments is confidential and legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, any
redistribution or copying of this message is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately
by return email and delete this email. If you no longer wish to receive commercial electronic messages from MLT Aikins LLP,
email casl@mitaikins.com. VWWe may still send messages for which we do not require consent.

From: Peter Roberts <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 10:29:31 AM

To: Jennifer M. Williams <jwilliams@mltaikins.com>

Cc: Ed Wilson <ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>; Lisa Frey <Ifrey@lawsonlundell.com>; Sarah Hannigan
<shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; 'Craig Dennis' <cdennis@djacounsel.com>

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Preservation Order

[EXTERNAL MESSAGE]

Jennifer,



We do not share the concern you raise. Every time a law firm trust cheque is provided to a third
party, the trust account details are made public. Appending a trust cheque as an exhibit to an
affidavit filed with the court is both common and no different than providing it to a third party. If
you provide us the name of the person at the Law Society to whom you spoke, we are prepared to
discuss this issue with them and consider what they have to say. However, at present we do not
intend to take any steps as we see it as unnecessary. We will not oppose an application by you to
seal the affidavit if you feel it warranted. That can perhaps be dealt with at the next hearing of the
preservation order application. We look forward to any substantive response you have to that
application.

Regards,

Peter J. Roberts, K.C. (he/him) | Partner
Lawson Lundell LLP
D 604.631.9158 | F 604.641.4400

From: Jennifer M. Williams <jwilliams@mltaikins.com>

Sent: November 26, 2024 10:18 AM

To: Sarah Hannigan (3144) - 14FIr <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; Peter Roberts (3158) - 14FIr
<proberts@lawsonlundell.com>; 'Craig Dennis' <cdennis@djacounsel.com>

Cc: Ed Wilson (3148) - 17FIr <ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>; Lisa Frey (3139) - 17FIr
<Ifrey@lawsonlundell.com>

Subject: Re: Cameray Gardens - Preservation Order -Without Prejudice

[THIS MESSAGE ORIGINATED FROM OUTSIDE OUR FIRM]

Sarah

[ write to confirm that in our telephone conversation just now that you confirmed they you
have not taken steps to resolve your exposure of our firm trust account information in your
public court filings. You did not respond to my inquiry below.

I have been advised by the Law Society that attempts to withdraw the affidavit or obtain a
selling order could be made. To my knowledge you have not made any such attempts at
mitigation.

Regards

Jennifer

Get Qutlook for iOS

Jennifer M. Williams (she/her)
Counsel

P: (604) 608-5793 | E: jwil iams@m taikins.com

From: Jennifer M. Williams <jwilliams@mltaikins.com>
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 4:58:17 PM



To: Sarah Hannigan <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; Peter Roberts
<proberts@lawsonlundell.com>; 'Craig Dennis' <cdennis@djacounsel.com>

Cc: Ed Wilson <ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>; Lisa Frey <|frev@lawsonlundell.com>
Subject: Re: Cameray Gardens - Preservation Order -Without Prejudice

Sarah - it appears you filed the unredacted trust cheque for MLT with all of the trust account
numbers showing.  Surely as a law firm you can appreciate this is a massive issue and the
Law Society will take umbrage.

How will you resolve this ?

Get Qutlook for iOS

Jennifer M. Williams (she/her)
Counsel

P: (604) 608-5793 | E: jwilliams@mitaikins.com

MLT Aikins LLP
Suite 2600 - 1066 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC VBE 3X1

Our offices are located on the territories of Indigenous peoples, including the First Nations of Treaties 1, 4, 6 and
7, the Coast Salish peoples, as well as other non-Treaty First Nations and Métis. We are committed to
reconciliation.

NOTICE: This email including attachments is confidential and legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, any
redistribution or copying of this message is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately
by return email and delete this email. If you no longer wish to receive commercial electronic messages from MLT Aikins LLP,
email casl@mltaikins.com. We may still send messages for which we do not require consent.

From: Sarah Hannigan <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 4:30:01 PM

To: Peter Roberts <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>; 'Craig Dennis' <cdennis@djacounsel.com>;
Jennifer M. Williams <jwillia [taikins.com>

Cc: Ed Wilson <ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>; Lisa Frey <lfrey@lawsonlundell.com>
Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Preservation Order -Without Prejudice

[EXTERNAL MESSAGE]

Hi Craig,

Further to Peter’s email, | attach the entered order of Justice Hughes, our notice of application, and
the affidavits #3 of Derek Lai and Azadeh Samimi. The notice of application is signed but unfiled, as |
believe we handed up our only filed copy to Justice Hughes.



Regards,

Sarah Hannigan (she/her) | Associate
Lawson Lundell LLP
D 604.631.9144 | F 604.669.1620

From: Peter Roberts (3158) - 14FIr <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 3:29 PM

To: 'Craig Dennis' <cdennis@djacounsel.com>; jwilliams@mltaikins.com

Cc: Sarah Hannigan (3144) - 14FIr <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; Ed Wilson (3148) - 17FIr
<ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>; Lisa Frey (3139) - 17FIr <lfrey@lawsonlundell.com>

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Preservation Order -Without Prejudice

Craig:

Justice Hughes granted an interim order that MLT continue to hold the Deposit, and any interest on
it, in trust for a period of seven days pending a hearing on notice. Are you available December 2,
2024 to re-argue the preservation order application? We will send you the filed material and
entered order once returned from the registry.

Regards,

Peter J. Roberts, K.C. (he/him) | Partner
Lawson Lundell LLP )
D 604.631.9158 | F 604.641.4400

From: Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>

Sent: November 25, 2024 8:35 AM

To: Peter‘Roberts (3158) - 14FIr <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>; jwilliams@mitaikins.com

Cc: Sarah Hannigan (3144) - 14FIr <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; Ed Wilson (3148) - 17FIr
<ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>; Lisa Frey (3139) - 17FIr <lfrey@|awsonlundell.com>

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December 7, 2022 -Without
Prejudice

[THIS MESSAGE ORIGINATED FROM OUTSIDE OUR FIRM]

Peter,

I am unlikely to get instructions on your proposal this morning. Among other things, I would need
more time than is available to me today to consider and analyze what you have proposed.

The purpose of my proposal was to eliminate the need for immediate steps, pending further review
by both parties and discussion between us. It is possible that we may be able to reach some form of
agreement, whether along the lines of what you suggest or on some other terms (including for
payout). It is possible we may not. We think the purchase agreement is clear. But we are prepared
to consider your position and to engage in a dialogue. That is something that will take a few days, I
suspect. That is why we proposed what we did. It provides your client with assurance that it will
face no harm in the absence of a preservation order and preserves your client’s ability to seek one in
the event that your client concludes it has become necessary.



Proceeding today without notice likely will mean at least one additional court appearance, if not
several. We are trying to find a path that takes us to court only if and when that has been determined
to be required. At this point we would hope that the liquidator would be sensitive to the incurring of
unnecessary legal fees.

Once again, please ensure that the court is provided with a copy of my emails if you proceed today,
as relevant to the question whether there is some evidence to render reasonable the belief that the
property is threatened.

Craig Dennis, K.C.
(d) 604-659-9480
(m) 604-671-0461
~ (hethim)

(2]

Dennis James Aitken LLP
800 — 543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1X8

This email and any accompanying attachmeats contain confidential information that ray be subject to solicitor-client privilege and are intended only for the named recipients. If you have
received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy the email.

From: Peter Roberts <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>

Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 8:10 AM

To: Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>; jwilliams@mltaikins.com

Cc: Sarah Hannigan <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; Ed Wilson <ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>;
Lisa Frey <lfrey@l|awsonlundell.com>

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December 7, 2022 -Without
Prejudice

Craig,

We have yet to speak to our client about your proposal and, at present, are still likely to seek a

- preservation order this morning. We would be prepared to recommend to our client an agreement
with your client that the Deposit (as defined in the PSA) will continue to be held in trust by MLT
pending either written agreement with the Liquidator or a court order. Given the recent and
evolving nature of the event your client relies on to seek a termination of the PSA, we view this as a
reasonable compromise.

Regards,

Peter J. Roberts, K.C. (he/him) | Partner
Lawson Lundell LLP
D 604.631.9158 | F 604.641.4400

From: Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>
Sent: Sunday, November 24, 2024 9:08 PM
To: Sarah Hannigan (3144) - 14FIr <shanni lawsonlundell.com>; jwilliams@mltaikins.com



Cc: Peter Roberts (3158) - 14FIr <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>
Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December 7, 2022

[THIS MESSAGE ORIGINATED FROM OUTSIDE OUR FIRM]

Peter and Sarah,
I have instructions to respond as follows to your letter this afternoon.
We consider the purchase agreement to be terminated, as set out in Ms. Williams' letter on Friday.

Without prejudice to that position, and to avoid unnecessary legal fees, we have instructions that, if
you deliver your application materials to us tomorrow, MLT Aikins LLP will not pay out the deposit
to the purchaser without first providing you with 48 hours’ notice (Saturdays and Sundays excluded),
that notice requirement to remain in place until the parties otherwise reach agreement on the payout
of the deposit or your application is heard. The intent of this arrangement is to make it unnecessary
for you to apply without notice. Upon delivery of your application materials, we can either reach
agreement on what to do next or, failing that, schedule the hearing of your application. The 48
hours’ notice before payout protects your client because it will enable you to set your application
down for hearing within that period, and on notice, if that becomes necessary. I have put this
together relatively quickly, in light of your letter this afternoon. If the concept appears workable, but
there are additional details you think should be addressed, then we are prepared to consider
reasonable suggestions in that regard.

In the event that you do proceed without notice tomorrow we ask that you bring this email to the
attention of the presiding justice.

Craig Dennis, K.C.
(d) 604-659-9480
(m) 604-671-0461
(he/him)

Dennis James Aitken LLP
800 — 543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1X8

This emeil and any accompanying attachments conitain confidential information that may be subjest to soficitor-client privilege and are intended only for the named recipicnts. If you have
received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy the email.

From: Sarah Hannigan <shannigan@l|awso ell.com>
Sent: Sunday, November 24, 2024 5:46 PM
To: jwilliams@mltaikins.com

Cc: proberts@lawsonlundell.com; Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>

Subject: Cameray Gardens - Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December 7, 2022

Jennifer,



Please see the attached correspondence in response to Friday’s letter.

Regards,

| Saran Hanwiean (she/her) | Associate

i EEJ ‘ D 604.631.9144 | F 604.669.1620 | E shannigan@Jawsonlundell.com
! | Lawson Lunpert LLP 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 3.2

Vancouver | Calgary | Yellowknife | Kelowna

Disclaimer

This email and any accompanying attachments contain confidential information that may be subject to
solicitor-client privilege and are intended only for the named recipients. If you have received this email in
error, please notify the sender and destroy the email. Qur e-mail terms of use can be found at
http://www.lawso dell.com/disclaimer.html|



This is Exhibit "C" referred to in the
affidavit of Azadeh Samimi affirmed before
me at Vancouver, British Columbia, this 28

From: Sarah Hannigan (3144) - 14Flr

To: Craig Dennis; Peter Roberts (3158) - 14Flr; jwilliams@mitaikins.com day of November, 2024.

Cc: Ed Wilson (3148) - 17FIr; Lisa Frey (3139) - 17F| ' -

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Preservation Order -Without Prejudice

Date: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 3:58:09 PM — - -

Attachments: 052 Notice of Application filed November 25, 2024.PDF A Com |SSlor{er ﬁbr{"j('ng Affidavits
image001.png ithin British Cojumbia.
image002.png -
image003.png

Hi Craig,

Attached is a filed copy of our notice of application. Could you please get back to us re: dates at your

earliest convenience?

Thanks,

Sarah Hannigan (she/her) | Associate
Lawson Lundell LLP
D 604.631.9144 | F 604.669.1620

From: Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 6:12 PM

To: Peter Roberts (3158) - 14FIr <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>; jwilliams@mltaikins.com
Cc: Sarah Hannigan (3144) - 14FIr <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; Ed Wilson (3148) - 17FIr
<ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>; Lisa Frey (3139) - 17FIr <lfrey@lawsonlundell.com>

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Preservation Order -Without Prejudice

[THIS MESSAGE ORIGINATED FROM OUTSIDE OUR FIRM]

Hi Peter,

I will be back to you tomorrow on dates. Ray and I have an application in Kelowna on December 2
and so I know that doesn’t work. I will confer with Ray in the morning and see what other dates we

can offer next week.

Craig Dennis, K.C.
(d) 604-659-9480
(m) 604-671-0461
(he/him)

F=a! )
-

=

Dennis James Aitken LLP
800 — 543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1X8

fid

This email and any accompanying b contain con|
raceived this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy the email.

From: Peter Roberts <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>
Sent: November 25, 2024 3:29 PM

ial information that way b2 subject to solicitor-client privilege and are intended only for the named recipients. If you have




To: Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>; jwilliams@mltaikins.com
Ce: Sarah Hannigan <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; Ed Wilson <ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>
Lisa Frey <lfrey@lawsonlundell.com>

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Preservation Order -Without Prejudice

Craig:

Justice Hughes granted an interim order that MLT continue to hold the Deposit, and any interest on
it, in trust for a period of seven days pending a hearing on notice. Are you available December 2,
2024 to re-argue the preservation order application? We will send you the filed material and
entered order once returned from the registry.

Régards,

Peter J. Roberts, K.C. (he/him) | Partner
Lawson Lundell LLP
D 604.631.9158 | F 604.641.4400

From: Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>

Sent: November 25, 2024 8:35 AM

To: Peter Roberts (3158) - 14FIr <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>; jwilliams@mltaikins.com

Cc: Sarah Hannigan (3144) - 14Flr <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; Ed Wilson (3148) = 17Flr
<ewilson@lawsonlundell.com>; Lisa Frey (3139) - 17FIr <lfrev@|awson| ndell.corn>

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December 7, 2022 Wlthout
Prejudice

[THIS MESSAGE ORIGINATED FROM OUTSIDE OUR FIRM]

Peter,

I am unlikely to get instructions on your proposal this morning. Among other things, I would need
more time than is available to me today to consider and analyze what you have proposed.

The purpose of my proposal was to eliminate the need for immediate steps, pending further review
by both parties and discussion between us. It is possible that we may be able to reach some form of
agreement, whether along the lines of what you suggest or on some other terms (including for
payout). It is possible we may not. We think the purchase agreement is clear. But we are prepared
to consider your position and to engage in a dialogue. That is something that will take a few days, I
suspect. That is why we proposed what we did. It provides your client with assurance that it will
face no harm in the absence of a preservation order and preserves your client’s ability to seek one in
the event that your client concludes it has become necessary.

Proceeding today without notice likely will mean at least one additional court appearance, if not
several. We are trying to find a path that takes us to court only if and when that has been determined
to be required. At this point we would hope that the liquidator would be sensitive to the incurring of
unnecessary legal fees.

Once again, please ensure that the court is provided with a copy of my emails if you proceed today,
as relevant to the question whether there is some evidence to render reasonable the belief that the
property is threatened.



Craig Dennis, K.C.
(d) 604-659-9480
(m) 604-671-0461
- (he/him)

Dennis James Aitken LLP
800 — 543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1X8

This email and any accompanying attackments contain confideriial information that may be subjest 1o solicitor-glient privilege ard are intended only for the named recipients, If you have
received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy the email

From: Peter Roberts <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>
Sent: Monday, November 25, 2024 8:10 AM
To: Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>; jwilliams@mltaikins.com

Cc: Sarah Hannigan <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; Ed Wilson <ewilson @lawsonlundell.com>;
Lisa Frey <lfrey@lawsonlundell.com>

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December 7, 2022 -Without
Prejudice

Craig,

We have yet to speak to our client about your proposal and, at present, are still likely to seek a
preservation order this morning. We would be prebared to recommend to our client an agreement
with your client that the Deposit (as defined in the PSA) will continue to be held in trust by MLT
pending either written agreement with the Liquidator or a court order. Given the recent and
evolving nature of the event your client relies on to seek a termination of the PSA , we view this as a
reasonable compromise.

Regards,

Peter J. Roberts, K.C. (he/him) | Partner
Lawson Lundell LLP
D 604.631.9158 | F 604.641.4400

From: Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>
Sent: Sunday, November 24, 2024 9:08 PM :

To: Sarah Hannigan (3144) - 14FIr <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>; jwilliams@mltaikins.com
Cc: Peter Roberts (3158) - 14FIr <proberts@lawsonlundell.com>

Subject: RE: Cameray Gardens - Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December 7, 2022 .

[THIS MESSAGE ORIGINATED FROM OUTSIDE OUR FIRM]

Peter and Sarah,

I have instructions to respond as follows to your letter this afternoon.



We consider the purchase agreement to be terminated, as set out in Ms. Williams' letter on Friday.

Without prejudice to that position, and to avoid unnecessary legal fees, we have instructions that, if
you deliver your application materials to us tomorrow, MLT Aikins LLP will not pay out the deposit
to the purchaser without first providing you with 48 hours’ notice (Saturdays and Sundays excluded),
that notice requirement to remain in place until the parties otherwise reach agreement on the payout
of the deposit or your application is heard. The intent of this arrangement is to make it unnecessary
for you to apply without notice. Upon delivery of your application materials, we can either reach
agreement on what to do next or, failing that, schedule the hearing of your application. The 48
hours’ notice before payout protects your client because it will enable you to set your application
down for hearing within that period, and on notice, if that becomes necessary. I have put this
together relatively quickly, in light of your letter this afternoon. If the concept appears workable, but
there are additional details you think should be addressed, then we are prepared to consider
reasonable suggestions in that regard.

In the event that you do proceed without notice tomorrow we ask that you bring this email to the
attention of the presiding justice.

Craig Dennis, K.C.
(d) 604-659-9480
(m) 604-671-0461
. (he/him)

B

Dennis James Aitken LLP
800 — 543 Granville Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 1X8

This email and any accompanying attachments contain confidential information that may be subject to solicitor-client privileue and are intended only for the named recipients. 1f you have
received this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy the email.

From: Sarah Hannigan <shannigan@lawsonlundell.com>

Sent: Sunday, November 24, 2024 5:46 PM

To: jwilliams@mltaikins.com

Cc: proberts@lawsonlundell.com; Craig Dennis <cdennis@djacounsel.com>
Subject: Cameray Gardens - Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December 7, 2022

Jennifer,
Please see the attached correspondence in response to Friday’s letter.
Regards,

| Saran Hannican (she/her) | Associate
: D 604.631.9144 | F 604.669.1620 | E shannigan@lawsonlundell.co
i Lawson Lunoett LLP 1600 - 925 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
i Vancouver | Calgary | Yellowknife | Kelowna




Disclaimer

This email and any accompanying attachments contain confidential information that may be subject to
solicitor-client privilege and are intended only for the named recipients. If you have received this email in
error, please notify the sender and destroy the email. Our e-mail terms of use can be found at

http://www.lawsonlundell.com/disclaimer.htm
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